

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
KENNETH TROTTER,

*Petitioner,*

vs.

STATE OF UTAH,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Utah Supreme Court**

—◆—  
**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

—◆—  
SEAN D. REYES  
Utah Attorney General  
BRIDGET ROMANO  
Utah Solicitor General  
LAURA DUPAIX  
Criminal Appeals Director  
JEFFREY S. GRAY\*  
Assistant Attorney General  
160 East 300 South, 6th Floor  
P.O. Box 140854  
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0854  
(801) 366-0180  
jgray@utah.gov

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
A. Except for deportation advice, <i>Padilla</i> did not disturb the widely-accepted rule that the Sixth Amendment right to effective assistance of counsel applies only to advice on the direct consequences of a guilty plea.....	5
B. No split of authority exists as to whether the <i>Padilla</i> rationale is necessarily confined to advice on deportation risks .....	7
C. Any split of authority as to whether <i>Padilla</i> should be extended to advice on sex offender registration is insubstantial and may not even materialize .....	11
D. In any event, the Utah court correctly analyzed the nature of sex offender registration in holding that <i>Padilla</i> should not be extended to registration advice .....	13
E. No split of authority exists as to whether sex offender registration is a collateral consequence of a conviction.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
F. Even if advice on sex offender registration were subject to the <i>Strickland</i> inquiry, Petitioner has failed to surmount the high bar of demonstrating prejudice .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 182 S.W.3d 914 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006) .....	20, 21
<i>Blaise v. State</i> , 801 N.W.2d 627 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011) .....	7
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970) .....	3
<i>Carpenter v. Commonwealth</i> , 231 S.W.3d 134 (Ky. App. 2007) .....	18
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 1103 (2013) .....	6, 7, 13
<i>Commonwealth v. Abraham</i> , 62 A.3d 343 (Pa. 2012) .....	9, 10
<i>Commonwealth v. Leidig</i> , 956 A.2d 399 (Pa. 2008) .....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Ventura</i> , 987 N.E.2d 1266 (Mass. 2013) .....	19
<i>Davenport v. State</i> , 620 N.W.2d 164 (N.D. 2000) .....	19
<i>Doe v. Dep't of Public Safety &amp; Correction Services</i> , 62 A.3d 123 (Md. 2013) .....	21
<i>Foo v. State</i> , 102 P.3d 346 (Haw. 2004) .....	18
<i>In re Birch</i> , 515 P.2d 12 (Cal. 1973) .....	20
<i>Kaiser v. State</i> , 641 N.W.2d 900 (Minn. 2002) .....	19
<i>Magyar v. State</i> , 18 So.3d 807 (Miss. 2008) .....	19
<i>Miller v. Champion</i> , 262 F.3d 1066 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Nollette v. State</i> , 46 P.3d 87 (Nev. 2002) .....	19
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Dodds</i> , 7 N.E.3d 83 (Ill. App. Ct. 2014) .....	11, 21
<i>People v. Fonville</i> , 804 N.W.2d 878 (Mich. Ct. App. 2011) .....	11, 21
<i>People v. Fredericks</i> , 14 N.E.3d 576 (Ill. Ct. App. 2014) .....	18, 22
<i>People v. Gravino</i> , 928 N.E.2d 1048 (N.Y. 2010).....	19
<i>People v. Hughes</i> , 983 N.E.2d 439 (Ill. 2012).....	8, 9
<i>People v. Montaine</i> , 7 P.3d 1065 (Colo. App. 1999) .....	18
<i>People v. Picklesimer</i> , 226 P.3d 348 (Cal. 2010) .....	20
<i>Peterson v. State</i> , 988 P.2d 109 (Alaska App. 1999) .....	18
<i>Ramsey v. State</i> , 182 S.W.3d 655 (Mo. App. 2005) .....	19
<i>Ray v. State</i> , 982 P.2d 931 (Idaho 1999).....	18
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 730 So.2d 252 (Ala. Crim. App. 1998) .....	18
<i>Rodriguez-Moreno v. State</i> , 145 P.3d 256 (Ore. App. 2006) .....	19
<i>Sames v. State</i> , 805 N.W.2d 565 (Minn. Ct. App. 2011) .....	7, 9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003) .....	5, 17
<i>State v. Bollig</i> , 605 N.W.2d 199 (Wis. 2000).....	20
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 157 P.3d 56 (N.M. Ct. App. 2007) .....	11, 21
<i>State v. Jefferson</i> , 759 N.W.2d 3, 2008 WL 4531454 (Iowa App. Oct. 1, 2008).....	18
<i>State v. Legg</i> , 13 P.3d 355 (Kan. App. 2000) .....	18
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 86 P.3d 635 (N.M. App. 2004)....	19, 22
<i>State v. Partlow</i> , 840 So.2d 1040 (Fla. 2003).....	18
<i>State v. Schneider</i> , 640 N.W.2d 8 (Neb. 2002).....	19
<i>State v. Timperley</i> , 599 N.W.2d 866 (S.D. 1999) .....	20
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 869 P.2d 1062 (Wash. 1994) .....	20
<i>State v. Whalen</i> , 588 S.E.2d 677 (W.V. 2003).....	21
<i>State v. Young</i> , 542 P.2d 20 (Ariz. 1975) .....	18
<i>Steele v. State</i> , 291 P.3d 466 (Idaho Ct. App. 2012) .....	9
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 698 S.E.2d 384 (Ga. Ct. App. 2010) .....	7, 11, 21
<i>United States v. Reeves</i> , 695 F.3d 637 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	8, 10
<i>United States v. Riley</i> , 72 M.J. 115 (C.A.A.F. 2013) .....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Tuakalau</i> , No. 12-4052, 2014 WL 1303295 (10th Cir. Apr. 2, 2014) .....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ward v. State</i> , 315 S.W.3d 461 (Tenn. 2010).....	20
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 662 S.E.2d 615 (S.C. Ct. App. 2008) .....	19

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., amend. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------	---------------

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) (1988).....	1
Utah Code Ann. § 77-13-6 (2013).....	23
Utah Code Ann. §§ 77-27-1 to -31 (2013).....	15, 16
Utah Code Ann. § 77-41-101 (2013).....	15
Utah Code Ann. § 77-41-105 (2013).....	13, 22
Utah Code Ann. § 77-41-112(1) (2013) .....	22
